Public Document Pack

Audit and Governance Board
Wednesday, 7 July 2021 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Chief Executive
BOARD MEMBERSHIP
Councillor Rob Polhill

Labour

Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-Chair)

Labour

Councillor John Bradshaw

Conservative

Councillor Ellen Cargill

Labour

Councillor Eddie Jones

Labour

Councillor Tony McDermott

Labour

Councillor Ged Philbin

Labour

Councillor John Stockton

Labour

Councillor Andrea Wall

Labour

Councillor Pamela Wallace

Labour

Councillor Louise Whitley

Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk for further
information. The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 29
September 2021

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Part l
Item No.

Page No.

1. MINUTES

1-5

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.
3. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT

6 - 22

4. ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE

23 - 68

5. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21

69 - 103

6. MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT

104 - 133

7. REVISIONS TO COMMITTEE STRUCTURES

134 - 141

8. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO
INFORMATION) ACT 1985
PART II
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.
9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

142 - 279

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 24 March 2021 held
remotely.
Present: Councillors M. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Wall (Vice-Chair), E. Cargill,
A. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott, Philbin, Joe Roberts, G. Stockton and
J. Stockton
Apologies for Absence: Councillor N. Plumpton Walsh
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy, S. Baker and G. Ferguson
Also in attendance: M. Green and S. Nixon (Grant Thornton). One member of the
press.
ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD
Action
BEB20 MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th November
2020 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.
BEB21 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019-20
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
sought approval of the final 2019/20 Annual Governance
Statement (AGS).
The 2019/20 AGS was originally presented to the
Board on 23 September 2020. It was important that the AGS
was up to date when the statement of accounts were
approved. As such, the document was presented again for
the Board to review.
Once approved the AGS would be signed by the
Council Leader and Chief Executive and published on the
Council’s website.
RESOLVED: That the Annual Governance Statement
2019/20 be approved.

Page 2

BEB22 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, AUDIT FINDINGS
REPORT AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION
The Board considered a report of the Operational
Director, Finance, wh
[...]
 That the Board approves the proposed
Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22.
BEB25 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO
INFORMATION) ACT 1985
The Board considered:
1) whether members of the press and public should be
excluded from the meeting of the Board during
consideration of the following items of business in
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely
that, in view of the nature of the business to be
considered, exempt information would be disclosed,
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972; and
2) whether the disclosure of information was in the
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were
applicable and whether, when applying the public
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in
disclosing the information.
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information,
members of the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following item of
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that,
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.
Councillors E. Cargill and McDermott were not in
attendance for Minute no. BEB26
BEB26 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
The Board considered a report of the Divisional

Page 5

Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance,
which provided Members with a summary of internal audit
work completed since the last progress report on 18th
November 2020 The report also highlighted matters relevant
to the Board’s responsibilities as the Council’s Audit
Committee.
It was reported previously that COVID-19, had had a
significant impact on the work of Internal Audit in 2020/21.
There had been a continuation of Covid-19 related audit
work since the last progress report with support provided in
respect of the range of grant and relief payment schemes
introduced by Government. Overall, internal audit coverage
in 2020/21 would be less than planned, primarily due to the
team providing operational support to other business areas,
particularly in the early stages of the pandemic.
On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked Councillors
Roberts and MacManus for their contribution to the Board
and wished them well for the future.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.48 p.m.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3

REPORT TO:

Audit and Governance Board

DATE:

7 July 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:

Divisional Manager – Audit, Procurement &
Operational Finance

PORTFOLIO:

Resources

SUBJECT:

Internal Audit Annual Report – 2020/21

WARD(S):

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Head of
Internal Audit to deliver an annual audit opinion and report, which can be
used to inform the Annual Governance Statement.

1.2

This report therefore summarises the work completed by Internal Audit
during 2020/21 and presents the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the
effectiveness of the Council’s overall risk management, control and
governance processes.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board considers and approves the
Internal Audit Annual Report.

3.0

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

3.1

Internal audit is an assurance function that provides an independent and
objective opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council's risk
management, control and governance processes.

3.2

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal
Audit to provide an annual report providing an opinion that can be used
by the organisation to inform its governance statement.

3.3

The Internal Audit Annual Report (attached as a separate document)
summarises the internal audit work completed over the 2020/21 financial
year. It includes an overall assurance opinion on the Council’s risk
management, control and governance processes.

3.4

Despite the obvious challenges faced during the year, and the resulting
changes to planned work, it is the view of the Head of Internal Audit that
sufficient audit work was completed during the year to be able to form an
overall opinion. Details of the evidence base supporting the opinion are
provided in the report.

3.5

In summary, the Council’s risk management, control and governance
processes that were in place during 2020/21 were considered to be
adequate and to have operated effectively during the year.

Page 7

4.0

POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1

Under Regulation 6 of the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015, the
Council ‘must undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its
accounting records and of its system of internal control in accordance
with the proper practices in relation to internal control’.
This
responsibility is delegated to the Operational Director – Finance.

4.2

There are no direct policy implications arising from this report. However,
the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the Council’s risk management,
control and governance processes is one of the key sources of
assurance that supports the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.

4.3

The internal audit work carried out during the year provides assurance
that the Council’s main financial systems are operating effectively.

5.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1

Children and Young People in Halton
Internal audit provides assurance over the Council’s risk management,
control and governance processes, which help to support the
achievement of the aims and objectives set out in the Corporate Plan.

5.2

Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
See 5.1

5.3

A Healthy Halton
See 5.1

5.4

A Safer Halton
See 5.1

5.5

Hal
[...]
-school operating
from the school premises, which needs to be reviewed. As a result of the
follow up audit the Head teacher contacted the Archdiocese to progress
the issue in preparation for setting the budget for 2021/22.

5.

Foster Care



All issues from the original audit have been addressed.

12

Page 21

1.

Appendix C:
Assurance Level Definitions
Assurance Level

Conclusions from Audit Findings



Improvements in procedures and controls are required to strengthen the management of risk(s) fundamental or material to
the activities reviewed.

Adequate



In the main there are appropriate procedures and controls in place to mitigate the key risks to the activities reviewed.
However, opportunities were identified to improvement the management of some risks.

Substantial



Effective procedures and controls in place to mitigate the key risks to the activities reviewed.

Page 22

Limited

13

Page 23

Agenda Item 4

REPORT TO:

Audit and Governance Board

DATE:

7 July 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:

Operational Director - Finance

PORTFOLIO:

Resources

SUBJECT:

Anti-Fraud & Corruption Update

WARD (S):

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

The Audit and Governance Board is responsible for monitoring and reviewing the
adequacy of the Council’s anti-fraud and corruption arrangements, which is a key
aspect of the Council’s risk management, control and governance framework.

1.2

This annual report updates the Board on developments in regard to the Council’s
anti-fraud and corruption activity. It consequently forms one of the sources of
assurance supporting the Annual Governance Statement.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board
(i)

Considers the annual update on anti-fraud and corruption related
activity; and

(ii)

Notes and approves the minor changes made to the suite of anti-fraud
related plans and policies.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

This report provides:


A commentary on the fraud risk landscape;



A summary of the fraud investigations from 2020/21;



A summary of the HR related investigations from 2020/21;



A summary of the whistleblowing complaints received and action taken;



An update on the National Fraud Initiative;



Details of fraud investigation related information reported under the
Transparency Code;



Details of ongoing and planned anti-fraud work;



Details of the review of the Council’s suite of anti-fraud related plans and
policies.

Page 24

4.0

FRAUD RISK LANDSCAPE

4.1

Every organisation including public bodies are at risk from fraud in one form or
another. Acknowledging this fact is vital in developing and maintaining an effective
anti-fraud response.

4.2

Whilst it is inherently difficult to quantify the level of fraud nationally, the Office of
National Statistics estimates that there were 4.5 million fraud offences committed
in the UK in the 12 months to December 2020.

4.3

As a unitary authority, the Council faces similar fraud risks to other local authorities
providing the same services. Particular areas at risk of fraud and corruption are
recognised as being:



















Adult Social Care – Financial Assessments
Blue badges and concessionary travel
Business Rates
Cash handling
Council Tax – Single Person Discounts
Council Tax Reduction Scheme
Development control
Direct Payments
Electoral fraud
Expenses
Financial abuse of vulnerable persons
Grants to individuals or organisations
Insurance claims against the Council
Payroll & Pensions
Procurement
Recruitment
School admission application fraud
Supplier invoice fraud

4.4

Fraudsters continually revise their techniques and look for new opportunities to
commit fraud and the pandemic has provided a unique opportunity to identify
vulnerabilities in organisations due to changes in working practices and the
increased workloads of many employees. This combined with the introduction of
various Government financial support schemes has provided greater opportunities
for fraudsters to exploit.

4.5

There are numerous examples of area
[...]
tation of Tax Evasion Policy
Whistleblowing Policy

11.2

These policies were previously presented to the Business Efficiency Board for
review and approval in July 2020. The documents have again been reviewed and
are still considered fit for purpose. The only changes that have been made are to
reflect the renaming of the Board and a minor update to section 8 of the
Whistleblowing Policy. Copies of the documents are attached at Appendices A, B
C, D and E.

12.0

POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS

12.1

The responsibilities of public sector entities in relation to the prevention and
detection of fraud and error are set out in statute, standards and other guidance.
Local authorities also have a statutory duty to make arrangements for the proper
administration of their financial affairs.

12.2

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

13.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

13.1

Children and Young People in Halton
The maintenance of an effective framework to minimise the risk of fraud and
corruption contributes to the achievement of all the Council’s priorities.

13.2

Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
See 13.1

13.3

A Healthy Halton
See13.1

Page 33

13.4

A Safer Halton
See 13.1

13.5

Halton’s Urban Renewal
See 13.1

14.0

RISK ANALYSIS
The Council, as a large organisation providing many services, is at risk of loss due
to fraud and corruption. The impact of fraud on the Council can have
consequences that are serious and potentially far reaching. Financial loss is the
obvious key risk but fraud and corruption can also undermine public confidence
and cause significant reputational damage. In order to mitigate this risk the Council
needs to maintain robust arrangements to prevent and detect fraud.

15.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
None

16.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
None

Page 34
Appendix A
Fraud Response Plan
1.

Introduction

1.1 Halton Borough Council is c
[...]
al (except in case of
anonymous allegations) raising the concern.

Initial Review Takes Place

Formal
Investigation

or

No further
action taken

If unsatisfied, Sent to an
organisation listed under
Appendix 2 of the Policy
Investigation
takes place

Action
Taken

or

No
further
action
needed

11

If unsatisfied, Sent to an
organisation listed under
Appendix 2 of the Policy

Page 69

Agenda Item 5

REPORT TO:

Audit & Governance Board

DATE:

7 July 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources

SUBJECT:

Draft Annual Governance Statement - 2020/21

PORTFOLIO:

Resources

WARD(S):

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 requires
that ‘a relevant authority must, each financial year conduct a review of the
effectiveness of the system of internal control required by regulation 3, and
prepare (and approve) an Annual Governance Statement’.

1.2

Best practice recommends that the review of the internal control system and
the production of the Annual Governance Statement be reviewed and
subsequently endorsed by an appropriate committee.
The Council’s
Constitution delegates this responsibility to the Audit & Governance Board.

1.3

This report, therefore, presents the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21
for the Board’s approval.

2.0

RECOMMENDATIONS:
That the Board:
(i)

Considers and approves the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement
subject to any changes or additions that members feel appropriate;

(ii)

Delegates authority to the Strategic Director – Enterprise,
Community and Resources to make any further minor amendments
to the Annual Governance Statement prior to the inclusion of the
final version in the Statement of Accounts.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in
accordance with legal requirements and proper standards, and that public
money is safeguarded, properly accounted for, and used economically,
efficiently and effectively.

3.2

The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999, to make
arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way its functions are
exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and
effectiveness.

Page 70

3.3

In discharging these responsibilities, the Council is responsible for ensuring that
there is a sound system of governance (incorporating the system of internal
control) and maintaining proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs,
which facilitate the effective exercise of its functions, including the management
of risk.

3.4

The governance framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local
Government’ was produced during 2016 by CIPFA/SOLACE (Society of Local
Authority Chief Executives).
The framework sets the standard for local
authority governance in the UK. As such, the Council’s draft Annual
Governance Statement for 2020/21 has been developed with reference to this
guidance. Reference was also made to the CIPFA Bulletin 06 ‘Application of
the Good Governance Framework 2020/21’, which concerned the impact of the
Covid-19 pandemic on governance in local government bodies.

3.5

The Annual Governance Statement provides an overview of the governance
framework in place for 2020/21 and up to the date the financial statements are
signed off by the Council’s external auditor. A key aspect of the Annual
Governance Statement is the identification of any areas where the Council’s
governance arrangements need to be developed further and to provide a
commitment to addressing those issues.

3.6

The process followed in producing the draft AGS has been the same as in
previous years, being led by a group of officers who have key roles in the
maintenance and development of the Council’s governance framework:





3.7

3.8

Strategic Director - Enterprise, Community & Resources
Operational Director - Finance
Operational Director - Legal & Democratic Services
Divisional Manager - Audit, Procurement & Operational Finance

In producing the draft Annual Governance Statement consideration has been
given to various sources of assurance over the Council’s governance
arrangements. These include:


The work of Internal Audit, reported to the Audit and Governance Board
(formerly the Business Efficiency Board) through regular progress reports
and the Annual Internal Audit Opinion;



The work of the Council’s external auditors through regular progress
reports to the Audit and Governance Board, the Annual Audit Letter and
Value for Money opinion;



The operation of the Council’s risk management arrangements;



The Council’s performance management framework, including
performance information reported to the Policy and Performance Boards.

The draft Annual Governance Statement has been reviewed and agreed by
Management Team. The document was also shared with the Chair of the Audit
and Governance Board for input and comment.

Page 71

3.9

The Council’s Constitution delegates the responsibility to review and approve
the AGS to the Audit and Governance Board. As such, the final version of the
Annual Governance Statement will take into account any feedback from the
Board. Once approved, the document will be signed by the Council Leader and
Chief Executive and published on the Council’s website.

3.10

The Council’s external auditor will review the draft Annual Governance
Statement as part of the audit of the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21.

4.0

POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council is
required to conduct an annual review of its system of internal control and
publish an Annual Governance Statement with the Statement of Accounts. The
process is a key mechanism for ensuring that the Council has an effective
system of internal control and governance, and that any areas for development
are identified and addressed.

4.2

The powers and duties of the Audit and Governance Board inclu
[...]
 to full council.

b)

Approve the revised arrangements for dealing with standards
allegations under the Localism Act 2011.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1

The LGA has published a new model Code of Conduct for
Members following a detailed and lengthy consultation
exercise. This followed a recommendation from the Committee
for Standards in Public Life to the LGA and Government.
Previously, reports on the adoption of a Code of Conduct would
have been taken to Standards Committee in the first instance
for consideration and recommendation to Council. However,
Members will be aware that Council in May decided not to
appoint to Standards Committee and a separate report on this
agenda contains a recommendation that the powers and duties
of that committee are transferred to this board, which has
responsibility for consideration of the Council’s arrangements
for corporate governance and agreement of necessary actions
to ensure best practice. Full Council has the responsibility for

Page 105

adopting the Code.
The model code is designed for Local Authorities to accept
either in whole or with local amendments. The Localism Act
2011 requires that all councils must adopt a Code of Conduct
setting out the conduct expected of members and co-opted
members when they are acting in that capacity. This must be
consistent with the seven principles of public life







Selflessness
Integrity
Objectivity
Accountability
Honesty
Leadership

The code must also provide for the registration and disclosure
of pecuniary interests and other interests.
The LGA review was carried out following recommendations
made by the Committee on Standards in Public Life, and the
resulting code was designed to clearly articulate the duties and
expectations of persons in public office as well as their rights, in
particular their right to be protected from abuse and intimidation
resulting from their undertaking of public office.
The LGA’s objectives were set out as to


Articulate what Local Government believe
[...]
d Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Corporate Services

SUBJECT:

Revisions to Committee Structures

WARDS:

Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
1.1 To bring to the Board recommendations for revisions to Committees
following consideration by a group of senior members and to seek
appropriate recommendations to Council.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That
It be recommended to Council that
1)

The Audit and Governance Board assume responsibility for the
work of the former Standards Committee and that its terms of
reference be amended as set out in Appendix 1.

2)

The composition of the Appeals Panel be amended as set out in
paragraph 3.4 of this report.

3)

A Taxi Sub-committee be set up with terms of reference as
contained in Appendix 2.

4)

That appropriate amendments to the Constitution are made in
due course.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1

Part of the responsibility of the Audit and Governance Board is
the consideration of the Council’s arrangements for Corporate
Governance, and the agreement of any necessary actions to
ensure compliance with best practice.

3.2

A small group of senior members has been considering the
Council’s committee structure and assessing ways in which
improvements could be made.

Page 135

3.3

Members will be aware that the Council meeting in May decided
not to appoint to the Standards Committee and Appeals Panel
this year, pending consideration of this report.
The group concluded that arrangements for dealing with
standards issues would be strengthened by removing the
previous Standards Committee which met once per year, and
had a Hearings Panel to be drawn from its membership and
comprising of representation from two political parties where
possible. The work of the Standards Committee would be
transferred to the Audit and Governance Board, whose amended
terms of reference would be as sent out in Appendix 1. The
Hearings Panel would remain, but would be populated from the
membership of the Audit and Governance Board. The benefit of
this new arrangeme

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Audit and Governance Board held on Wednesday, 7 July 2021 at 
the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Polhill, A. Lowe (Vice-Chair), J. Bradshaw, E. Cargill, Jones, 
McDermott, Philbin, J. Stockton, Wallace and Whitley 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Wall

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy, A. Dalecki, A. Jones and 
M. Reaney

Also in attendance: Michael Green – Grant Thornton

Action
AGB1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2021 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

AGB2 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Divisional 
Manger – Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance,  
which summarised the work completed by Internal Audit 
during 2020/21, which included an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Council’s overall risk management, 
control and governance processes.

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
required the Head of Internal Audit to deliver an annual audit 
opinion and report that could be used to inform the Annual 
Governance Statement (the Internal Audit Annual Report 
2020/21 was appended to the report).

 It was noted that despite the obvious challenges 
faced during this year and the resulting changes to planned 
work, it was the view of the Head of Internal Audit that 
sufficient audit work was completed during the year to be 
able to form an overall opinion.   It was reported that the 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



Council’s risk management, control and governance 
processes that were in place during 2020/21 were 
considered to be adequate and had operated effectively 
during the year.  

RESOLVED:  That the Board approves the Internal 
Audit Annual Report.

AGB3 ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE

The Board received a report of the Operational 
Director – Finance, which provided an update on 
developments in regard to the Council’s anti-fraud and 
corruption activity.  

The report provided Members with:

 A commentary on the fraud risk landscape;
 A summary of the fraud investigations from 

2020/21;
 A summary of the HR related investigations from 

2020/21;
 A summary of the whilstleblowing complaints 

received and action taken;
 An update on the National Fraud Initiative;
 Details of fraud investigation related information 

reported under the Transparency code;
 Details of ongoing and planned anti-fraud work; 

and 
 Details of the review of the Council’s suite of anti-

fraud related plans and policies.

Members were advised that with regards to the last 
item, these plans and policies were previously presented to 
the Business Efficiency Board for review and approval in 
July 2020.  Following a further review they were still 
considered fit for purpose, with two changes to note – the 
renaming of the Board to Audit and Governance and a minor 
update to Section 8 of the Whilstleblowing Policy.  Copies of 
all documents were attached at Appendices A, B, C, D, and 
E.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes and approved the 
minor changes made to the suite of anti-fraud related plans 
and policies.

AGB4 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 



sought approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for 2019/20.

It was noted that the AGS, attached to the report at 
Appendix 1, provided an overview of the governance 
framework in place for 2020/21.  Further, a key aspect of the 
Annual Governance Statement was the identification of any 
areas where the Council’s governance arrangements 
needed to be developed further and to provide a 
commitment to addressing those issues.

The draft Annual Governance Statement had been 
reviewed and agreed by Management Team and the 
document was also shared with the Chair of the Audit and 
Governance Board for input and comment.  The 
responsibility to review and approve the AGS was for this 
Board and once any feedback had been taken into account, 
the document would be signed by the Council Leader and 
Chief Executive and published on the Council’s website.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) approves the 2020/21 Annual Governance 
Statement, subject to any changes or additions that 
Members feel appropriate; and

2) delegates authority to the Strategic Director – 
Enterprise, Community and Resources, to make any 
further minor amendments to the Annual Governance 
Statement prior to the inclusion of the final version in 
the Statement of Accounts.  

AGB5 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the 
new Member Code of Conduct (the model code).

It was reported that the Local Government 
Association (LGA) had published a new model Code of 
Conduct for Members, following a detailed and lengthy 
consultation exercise.  This followed a recommendation from 
the Committee for Standards in Public Life to the LGA and 
Government.

The model code was attached at Appendix A for 
Members consideration and contained a number of points of 
difference to the current code; these were outlined in the 
report.  Further to the Council meeting in May, Members 
were aware of the transfer of duties from the previous 



Standards Committee to this Board, which has responsibility 
for consideration of the Council’s arrangements for 
corporate governance and agreement of necessary actions 
to ensure best practice.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) recommends that the new Code of Conduct for 
Members be adopted at full Council; and

2) recommends that Council approves the revised 
arrangement for dealing with standards allegations 
under the Localism Act 2011.

AGB6 REVISIONS TO COMMITTEE STRUCTURES

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
brought recommendations for revisions to Committee 
structures, following consideration by a group of senior 
Members, and sought appropriate recommendations to 
Council.

The revisions were described in the report and the 
amended terms of references were set out in Appendices 1 
and 2. It was noted that these amendments would be made 
to the Constitution in due course. 

Members discussed the chairing arrangements for 
the new committees / panels and acknowledged that it was 
an issue for the Members on the parent boards to 
determine.

RESOLVED:  That it be recommended to Council 
that:

1) the Audit and Governance Board assume 
responsibility for the work of the former Standards 
Committee and that its terms of reference be 
amended as set out in Appendix 1;

2) the composition of the Appeals Panel be amended as 
set out in paragraph 3.4 of the report;

3) a taxi sub-committee be set up with terms of 
reference as contained in Appendix 2; and

4) that appropriate amendments to the Constitution are 
made in due course.



AGB7 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED:  That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

AGB8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Board received a report from the Divisional 
Manager – Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
updating them on the internal audit activity since the last 
progress report to the Board on 24 March 2021.   It also 
highlighted any matters that were relevant to the Board’s 
responsibilities as the Council’s Audit Committee.

Members were referred to appendix one, which listed 
all the planned work for the year and the anticipated dates 
that each audit would be reported to the Board.  It was noted 
that the planning and completion of work was subject to 
change, but this represented the best estimates at the 



current time.  

Further to the approval of the Audit Plan on 24 March 
2021, Members were advised that good progress had been 
made against the Plan so far, with most outstanding work 
relating to the 2020/21 Audit Plan now complete or nearing 
completion.  The remaining work from 2020/21 would be 
reported to the next meeting of the Board. 

 Appended to the report were the executive 
summaries of the reports issued numbering 2 to 22, as listed 
in paragraph 4.2.

RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit Progress Report 
and comments made be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.20 p.m.


